required to make the project financially viable if the project is not implemented as a JI project.

Financial modelling proves that the financial income from sale of Emission Reduction Units during
2010-12 improves the IRR of the project by 0.5 percentage points and enables to generate a sufficient
NPV of the investment, thus making the project attractive for the investors to undertake. The prepayment
from the sale of carbon credits can also be utilized as part of the equity capital.

In comparison, an average IRR for new natural gas based cogeneration power plants normally is  8-10%
Moreover EU structural funds are available for new cogeneration plants but not for wind power projects
in Lithuania. With the EU structural support IRR of new cogeneration plants increases up to 15%. This
fact makes cogeneration option more attractive for the investors compared to wind power.

An Excel file “Sensitivity analysis Mockiai” with detailed calculations has been made available to the
Independent Entity during determination.

Sub-step 2d. Sensitivity analysis

Power production of the wind farm and ERU price has been altered to see the effect on projects’
profitability.

Table 13. Sensitivity to change in power production, Mockiai
 -20% -10% 0% +10% +20%
Production, MWh 29877 33612 37346 41081 44815
IRR* 3,0% 5,6% 8,1% 10,6% 13,1%
*Excl. sale of ERUs

Table 14. Sensitivity to change in ERU price, Mockiai

ERU price, EUR -100% -50% -20% 0% 20% 50%
IRR* 8,1% 8,3% 8,5 8,6% 8,7% 8,8%

*Incl. sale of ERUs

JOINT IMPLEMENTATION PROJECT DESIGN DOCUMENT FORM
FOR SMALL-SCALE PROJECTS - Version 01.1

Joint Implementation Supervisory Committee  page 16

This template shall not be altered. It shall be completed without modifying/adding headings or logo, format or font.

Step 3. Barrier analysis

Sub-step 3a. Identify barriers that would prevent the implementation of type of the proposed project
activity:

• One of the key barriers listed in the tool for additionality assessment is, “investment
barriers…Debt funding is not available for this type of innovative project activities.” This is also